
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 26 February 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

14 - 25 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT   
 

26 - 36 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 3   
 

37 - 71 

 (B) SICKNESS ABSENCE   
 

72 - 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy &
[...]
LEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 26 February 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and attached at Appendix 1 
for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extracts of Executive Board Committee Minutes that are relevant 
to the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2012 
 
121 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF 

  
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 

and Resources on new applications for Discretionary Non-Domestic 
Rate Relief. 
 
  The Board was advised that, under the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988, the Council was allowed to grant discretionary rate 
relief to organisations that were either a charity or a not for profit 
organisation. Five new applications had been received with details of 
each contained in the report. In addition, information in Appendix 1 
provided a summary of the financial implications for each application. 
 
 It was reported that the Council grants discretionary rate relief to 
organisations for a three year period. Regulations required that a twelve 
month period of notice be given to organisations if this relief should 
cease. In March 2012, the Council gave the required twelve months’ 
notice to all existing recipients, as 2012/13 was their third year of receipt 
of rate relief. A list of those organisations was contained in Appendix 2, 
along with details of the associated costs. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, discretionary rate relief be granted to the following 
organisations at the percentage indicated, for the period fro
[...]
ed the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
who were the current provider, and had liaised with other local 
authorities about their approach to the issue.  

  
It was noted that the Corporate PPB had met on 11 December 

2012, and details of their recommendations were circulated prior to the 
meeting. Board Members recognised that, as this scheme would be 
introduced for the first time in April 2013, it would be beneficial to set up 
a Working Group made up of Corporate PPB Members, to further fine 
tune the development of the scheme. The Board wished to place on 
record their thanks to the Members of the Corporate PPB for their input 
to date.  

 
 
 

Page 7



 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1) the Council develops its own scheme to replace the current Crisis 

Loan and Community Care grant schemes, utilising the grant 
provided by Government for this purpose; 

 
2) the draft scheme criteria outlined in Appendix 2 to the report 

submitted to the Corporate PPB, be used as the basis for 
developing the Council scheme, which would incorporate: 

 
a) a scheme of grants rather than loans;  
 
b) the limiting of cash payments through the introduction of 

voucher/prepaid card systems; and 
 
c) a limit on two claims per claimant per year; 

 
3) given the tight timescales available to get the scheme in place by 

1 April 2013, delegated authority be granted to the Strategic 
Director Policy and Resources, in consultation with the 
Resources Portfolio Holder, to make minor adjustments to the 
scheme in the light of experience or further information and the 
views of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board Working 
Group;  

 
4) the Corporate Policy and Performance Board be requested to 

review the scheme after the first three months of its operation; 
and 

 
5) the Corporate Policy and Performance Board set up a working 

group to fine tune the scheme, until such time as the adopted 
scheme had been fully developed.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 
[...]
res 
was re-affirmed. In April 2012, the Council aligned the management of 
the town centres and markets within a more clearly defined economic 
regeneration brief, bringing together town centre management, markets 
operations and town centre regeneration. 
 
 It was reported that since April 2012, new markets regulations 
and a written protocol had been introduced, along with new procedures 
and the tightening up of issues such as encroachment and the display 
of goods. A number of marketing and promotions events had also taken 
place during the year, as detailed in the report, and it was noted that 
overall, the markets remained vibrant. 
 
 The report detailed proposals for improvement works for both the 
indoor and outdoor markets, and it was further noted that these had 
been considered and supported by the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED: That  
 

1) Members note the changes made to the management of the 
markets; 

 
2) the proposed actions set out in sections 3.6 to 3.12 of the report be 

supported; 
 

3) the Operational Director for Economy, Enterprise and Property be 
authorised, in consultation with the Physical Environment Portfolio 
Holder and Resources Portfolio Holder to take decisions in relation 
to the proposed improvement works outlined in section 3.16 of the 
report; and  

 
4) the proposed improvement works will not exceed £40,000. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2013 
 
135 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 

and Resources, on the renewal of discretionary non-domestic rate relief. 
 

The Board was reminded that, at its meeting on 13 December 
2012, it had approved the granting of discretionary rate relief for all 
existing recipients, except for Halton Community Transport and 
Moorfield Sports and Social Club, for whom additional information was 
requested. This additional information now confirmed that the two l
[...]
rtnership was informed that it 
had been successful in securing £9.77m of Regional Growth Fund 
funding and £1.8m of Growing Places Funding. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
If the offer of these funds was not accepted, the Borough would lose the 
opportunities provided by £11.57m plus match funding. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The final grant offer will be signed off by 19 April 2013 following due 
diligence. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board 

 
1) accepts the offer of £9.77m of Regional Growth Fund (RGF) from 

the Office for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS); 
 
2) accepts the offer of £1.8m of Growing Places Funding (GPF) 

from the Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership; 
 

Page 12



3) gives authority for the Council to enter into back-to-back 
contracts with Joint Venture Partners for the delivery of the 
project; and  

 
4) agrees to the Council entering into a claw back agreement with 

Joint Venture Partners at Daresbury, in accordance with the RGF 
and GPF offers.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 26 February 2013  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The draft Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which will 

be considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board on 6 March 
2013 are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 14



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIV
[...]
 145 would be   eligible for 
payment by results; and 

 

•      2014/2015- 65 Troubled Families of which 48 would be eligible for payment 
by results. 

 
It was also reported that a number of delivery options had been discussed, with 

the decision being made to lead the project from the Children and Enterprise 
Directorate. The Board noted the approaches and activities being undertaken in 
respect of the delivery model as set out in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.17 of the report.  The 
Board also noted the work being undertaken in respect of performance monitoring 
and outcomes. 

 

Page 18



 

 

In conclusion, it was reported that there was still a lot of work to be done in 
respect of the development and implementation of the programme. However the key 
next steps were as follows:- 

 

•      Steps to make it easier for agencies to share data; 
 

•      Continued development of the delivery model; 
 

•      To formalise links with the Clinical Commissioning groups; 
 

•      For partners to support the prioritisation of individuals and families; 
 

•      The development of a stronger evidence base on the effectiveness of 
interventions; 

 

•       Further develop the tracking and monitoring system and performance 
framework; 

 

•       Agree the financial model for the investment of PBR; and  
 

•       Communicate to partners including operational staff the ethos of Halton’s 
Troubled Families programme. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•    It was noted that a data sharing agreement was formulating an information 
governance toolkit and when it was signed off in the near future, it would 
enable easier data sharing.  It was reported that when families were signed 
onto the scheme, data sharing would be easier.  The Members noted the 
difficulties in sharing health data as a result of the Caldicott Report.  
However, it was highlighted that these issues were being considered and a 
solution would be found; 
 

•    The Board ag
[...]

 

The Leader 

SUBJECT: 
 

Armed Forces Community Covenant 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform the Policy and Performance Board of the Armed Forces 
Community Covenant (appendix one). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In referring to Armed Forces this encompasses the Army, Royal Navy 

& Air Force.   
 
Halton is part of a pan Cheshire Covenant covering the Local 
Authorities of Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Cheshire, Warrington 
and Halton.  In addition to local authorities, health, probation and job 
centre plus are involved in supporting the covenant. 
 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant was signed by dignatories 
representing each of the authorities on the 30th June 2012, Armed 
Forces Day. 
 
Each Local Authority is required to have a nominated Armed Forces 
Champion, the Community Development Manager has been 
designated this role in Halton.  The Armed Forces Champion provides 
representation on a Community Covenant working group that covers 
the Cheshire area and provides a point of liaison for the forces. 
 

4.0 
 

ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT 

4.1 
 

The Armed Forces Community Covenant is a voluntary statement of 
mutual support between the civilian community and its local armed 
forces community.  It aims to provide awareness of the role of the 
armed forces, the sacrifices that in service and ex service personnel 

Agenda Item 6aPage 26



and their families make, encourage activities that integrate armed 
forces and local communities together and continue to foster civic 
pride in our armed forces.   
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Armed Forces Community Covenant sets out pledges, twenty in 
total around five key themes:- 
 
• Housing 
• Employment & Benefit 
• Education 
• Health 
• Wellbeing 
 
Housing 
There is evidence that securing accommodatio
[...]
 organisations that exist to support 
veterans, some have a presence established in Halton and others 
deliver services in the area.  A web based directory is due to be 
launched by December 2012 to provide a comprehensive list of 
organisations and what support they can offer. 
 
The Council will work with partners to assist and support our armed 
forces and their families in line with the pledges set out in the 
covenant. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
Children & Young People in Halton 
Ensuring the school admissions process allocates the appropriate 
priority for serving families and additional support for special needs 
children in armed forces families is provided in a reasonable 
timescale. 
 
Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
Approximately 5000 early service leavers depart the forces each year 
with 61% being employed at six months following discharge.  Over a 
third of service leavers are unemployed and require additional support 
when entering the job market.   
 
A Healthy Halton 
Priority for the health & wellbeing of armed forces and veterans is 
present in health services in Halton.  Traditionally, access to mental 
health support has been low across the forces however a bespoke 
service “Live At Ease” has been commissioned to provide additional 
services to clients and is available to Halton residents. 
 
 
 

Page 29



6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
9.0 
 
 
9.1 
 
 

A Safer Halton 
Some service leavers and veterans find it difficult to adjust to civilian 
life and become involved in the criminal justice system.  Additional 
support from custody staff and the probation service are pledges 
identified in the Community Covenant. 
 
Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None to report at this stage. 
 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
The covenant is a voluntary statement of pledges to support armed 
forces personnel, veterans & their families at this stage however, there 
are indications this will become a statutory requ
[...]
suitable non-military lead can be identified, this will be led by the Armed Forces 

Commanding Officer who holds a responsibility for Cheshire. Annual reviews will provide opportunity for additional 

organisations to officially sign the covenant.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 26th February 2013     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2012/13 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management for the third quarter to 31st December 
2012.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board: 

 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT Infrastructure 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 
in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and 
Business Efficiency. The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, in relation to and 
describes factors affecting the service for each of the above areas. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management reports;  
 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and   

 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contri
[...]
RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Not applicable 

Page 38



Corporate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q3 12 – 13                                     Page 1 of 33 

 

Corporate Services - Priority Based Quarterly Performance Report 

 

 

  

Reporting Period: Quarter 3 – Period 1
st

 October to 31
st

 December 2012 

 

1.0   Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the third quarter of 

2012/13 for service areas within the remit of the Corporate Services Policy 

and Performance Board. 

 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were agreed by 

Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas 

reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board: 

 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT Infrastructure 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 

in relation to the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and Business 

Efficiency. 

 

1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to 

date is explained within the Appendix (section 8). 

 

2.0   Key Developments 

 

2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the 

period which include:- 
 

� The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was approved by Executive 

Board in November which set out an expected funding gap of up to 

£37M over the next 3 years (2013-16). The Council’s 2013-14 base 

budget has been prepared within the framework of the MTFS.  
 

� On 19
th

 December 2012 the Government announced the Local 

Government Finance Settlement, the first to be annou
[...]
 Development 

 

Key Objectives / milestones 
 

Ref Milestones 
Q3 

Progress 

HRLD O1 To further enhance the existing coaching programme - September 

2012 
 

 

 Further develop the capacity for e-learning opportunities and 

undertake promotional activities December 2012 
 

 Promote and take forward the delivery of actions identified within 

the Corporate Peoples Plan March 2013 
 

HRLD O2 Further develop the HR Self-serve portal - September 2012 
 

 

Supporting Commentary 
 

Accreditation for the delivery of coaching skills has successfully been achieved and this now 

forms part of the ILM programme. Additionally there are currently 23 e-learning modules 

available for employees and the Organisational Staff Development Group continue to oversee 

the delivery of the Corporate People’s Plan. 

 

Key Performance Indicators 
  

Ref Measure 
11 / 12 

Actual 

12 / 13 

Target 

Q3 

Actual  

Q3 

Progress 

Direction 

of travel 

HRLD LI 1 The number of working 

days / shifts lost due to 

sickness (Corporate)  

9.03 8.5 6.61 
 

 

The percentage of top 5% of earners that are  HRLD LI 7  

a) women 58.27 50.00 56.59 
 

 

 b)  From BME communities. 2.73 1.0 2.88 
 

 

 c) With a disability 0.61 5.0 0.65 
  

Page 47



Corporate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q3 12 – 13                                     Page 10 of 33 

 

 

Ref Measure 
11 / 12 

Actual 

12 / 13 

Target 

Q3 

Actual 

Q3 

Progress 

Direction 

of travel 

HRLD LI 8 No of staff declaring that 

they meet the Disability 

Discrimination Act as a % 

of the total workforce. 

2.21 7.50 1.4 
  

HRLD LI 9 Minority Ethnic community 

staff as % of total 

workforce. 

0.89 1.0 0.90 
 

 

 

 

Supporting Commentary 
 

The number of working days lost due to sickness is marginally higher when compared to the 

same period last year (6.54 days) whilst the top 5% of earners who are women is slightly lower. 

 

Whilst the authority’s recruitment processes are designed 
[...]
year. 

 

 

Page 71



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   26 February 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT:   Sickness Absence – 2nd Quarter 2012/2013 
 
WARDS:     Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Board on the number of working days lost 

in the 2nd quarter 2012/13. 
 
1.2 To report to the Board on comparative data from 2nd quarter 

2011/2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION - SICKNESS DATA  
 
3.1 The breakdown of sickness absence for the 2nd quarter of 2012/13 for 

each directorate is set out below; 
 

Directorates Total 
number  
of staff 

FTE Total no. days lost 
2nd quarter (July–
Sept) 

Policy & 
Resources 

 
744 

 
653 1632 

 
Communities 

 
1427 

 
797 3456 

Children & 
Enterprise 
non schools 

 
 
628 

 
 

466 1516 

  
Primary 
Schools 

 
 
1289 

 
 

953 119 
 Secondary 
Schools 

 
835 

 
724 722 

 
3.2 The cumulative number of working days lost due to sickness absence, 

per employee, at the end of the 2nd quarter 2012/13 is 4.35 as 
compared to 4.10 days per employee for the same period 2011/12.  
Whilst there is no national performance indicator for local government 
sickness levels anymore, projecting the six monthly figures to a full 

Agenda Item 7bPage 72



year gives a figure of around 8.5 days.  Looking at other local 
authorities this would look around the average. 

 
3.3 Number of periods of absence by range of days.  

 

 1 day 2-7 days 8 -14 days 15+ days 

Total 
no. of 
periods 
of 
absence 

Total 
days lost 

  Corporate & Policy  76 100 33 43 
 

252 
 

1632 

Communities 90 162 56 114 
 

422 
 

3456 

Children & Enterprise 44 72 25 49 
 

190 
 

1516 

Primary schools 85 89 18 38 
 

230 
 

119 

Secondary schools 60 62 13             19 

 
154 

 
       722 

 
 
3.4 Long term sickness absence is included in the overall calculation of 

working days lost for each directorate. Managers across all directorates 
are continuing to actively monitor employee absence with the support 
of the Employee Welfare Advisers.  

 
3.5 The table below shows the seven categories of sickness absence with 

the highest amount of days lost in the 2nd quarter 2012/13. 
 

Absence reason 
Days lost 
2012/13 

Work related stress  481 

Outside work injury 454 

Depression 908 

Infections, to include colds and flu 650 

Other musculo-skeletal problems 998 

Personal stress 935 

Stomach, liver, kidney & digestion; 
to include gastroenteritis 1097 

  
 
 
 

Page 73



3.6 OBSERVATIONS ON THE DATA 
 
Whilst the number of days lost due to Depression has increased by 158 
days from the previous quarter, the days lost due to infections, 
stomach, liver, digestion, and personal stress have reduced 
significantly.  Management Team have asked that all stress risk 
assessments are up to date and that the previous courses run on 
stress management, for staff and managers, be re-run. 
 

3.7 COMPARISONS OF DATA –2nd quarter 2011/2012 and 2012/13 
 
3.8 The number of occasions of absences have decreased overall as 

compared to the same quarter 2011/12, however the number of long 
term sickness cases has increased.  

 
 

 Periods of absence by range of days  
2nd 
quarter 

1 day 2-7 days 8-14 
days 

15+ 
days 

Total no 
occasions 

2012/13 355 485 145 263 1248 
2011/12 463 587 143 222 1414 

  
 
3.9 There is a slight increase in the overall number of days lost in the 2nd 

quarter 2012/13 as compared to the same quarter 2011/12. Having 
looked at the data and discussions with the Employee Welfare 
Advisers there does not appear to be any identifiable reason for the 
increase in the days lost.  
 

3.10 Employee Welfare Advisers continue to support managers across the 
directorates in managing staff attendance. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 As we continue to monitor sickness absence a

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 26 February 
2013 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS38 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 10 January 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS40 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Executive 
Board, were submitted to the Board for information. 
 
 Members raised queries relating to Discretionary Non 
Domestic Rate Relief, clarification of which was provided by 
Officers. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

  
 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



CS41 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS42 ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which informed the Members of the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 

 
The Board was advised that Halton was part of a pan 

Cheshire Covenant covering the Local Authorities of 
Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Chester, Warrington and 
Halton. In addition to local authorities, health, probation and 
Job Centre plus were involved in supporting the covenant. 
 

The Board was further advised that the Armed Forces 
Community Covenant had been signed by dignitaries 
representing each of the authorities on the 30th June 2012, 
Armed Forces Day. 
 

It was reported that each Local Authority was required 
to have a nominated Armed Forces Champion. In Halton, 
the Community Development Manager had been designated 
this role and would provide representation on a Community 
Covenant working group that covered the Cheshire area and 
provide a point of liaison for the forces. 

 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant set out 

twenty pledges, around five key themes:- 
 

• Housing; 
• Employment & Benefit; 
• Education; 
• Health; and 
• Wellbeing. 
 
It was reported that the Council would work with 

partners to assist and support our armed forces and their 
families in line with the pledges set out in the covenant. It 
was noted that the lead Policy and Performance Board 
would be Employment, Learning, Skills and Community. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



•   The impact of the ‘bedroom tax’ when armed forces 
personnel were away on active service; 

•    How best to publicise services which armed forces 
personnel could access; 

•    How to encourage the providers of social housing to 
give priority to returning armed forces personnel 
and their families; and 

•    How the performance of the Council and its 
partners should be monitored in supporting armed 
forces personnel in line with the pledges set out in 
the covenant. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Board 

receive monitoring reports on progress on the key themes 
and pledges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Policy and 
Resources 

   
CS43 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 3  
  
  The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for Quarter 3 of 2012/13, from the Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources and was requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of performance management. 
 

Members were advised that the key priorities for 
development or improvement in 2012-15 were agreed by 
Members and were included in the Directorate Plans. The 
report detailed progress against service 
objectives/milestones and performance targets, in relation to 
described factors affecting the service for each of the 
following areas: 
 

• Financial Services; 

• Human Resources and Organisational 
Development; 

• ICT Infrastructure; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
Arising from the discussion of the report, Members noted the 
following: 

 

• The possible effect of welfare reforms on the % 
Council Tax collected; 

• The timeframe for the development of the HR 
self-serve portal; 

• Renewal of the Lexcel Accreditation; 

 



• Adoption of the Council’s Core Strategy; 

• Identification of those premises that were not 
accessible to disabled people; and  

• the excellent job undertaken by staff in managing 
the budget to date. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments be noted. 

   
CS44 SICKNESS ABSENCE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources on sickness absence for 
Quarter 2 of 2012/13. 
 
 The report provided a breakdown of sickness 
absence data for the second quarter of 2012/13 for each 
Directorate. It was noted that the cumulative working days 
lost due to sickness absence, per employee, was 4.35. In 
terms of long term sickness absence, the overall calculation 
of working days lost was also included. 
 

 Mangers across all Directorates had actively 
monitored employee absence, supported by the Employee 
Welfare Advisors. In addition, they had been asked to 
ensure that all stress risk assessments were up to date and 
that previous courses on stress management be re-run for 
staff and managers. Members noted that work related 
stress, personal stress and depression accounted for a large 
percentage of days lost in 2012/13. It was further noted that 
the Communities Directorate had the highest level of 
absence and Members felt this should be closely monitored 
given the nature of the work carried out by staff working in 
this Directorate in delivering many of the front line services. 
 
 In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• The importance of recognising any early signs of 
stress in staff; 

• Other measures, in addition to training, that could be 
put in place to support managers and staff in 
recognising and dealing with stress; 

• Raising awareness amongst staff that do not have 
access to ICT equipment, of the availability of support 
and the advice that was available through self- 
referral; and 

• The views of the Board relating to the issue of stress 
amongst the workforce to be reported to Management 
Team for information. 

 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 


